### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
James A. Richard	07/23/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

IIName:	United States of America as represented by the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration	
Street Address:	300 E Street SW	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	
Postal Code:	20546	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12842218

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(256)544-0258 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 256-544-0013

Email: lisa.r.hughes@nasa.gov

NASA/MARSHALL SPACE FLIGHT CENTER Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: LS01/OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL

Address Line 4: MSFC, ALABAMA 35812

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MFS-32840-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James J. McGroary

**Total Attachments: 1** 

501241588

source=MFS-32840-1Assignment#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 024730 FRAME: 0989



# Assignment to the Government (by Government Employee)

Title of Invention:	n: Non-Collinear Valve Actuator					
	***************************************					
Inventor(s):	James A. Richard					
NASA Case No.:	MFS-32840-1	Application No.*:	Filing Date*:			
		nt and Agreement are the under represented by the Administrator				
WHEREAS, the ma	king of this Assignmer	nt and Agreement is in accorda	nce with 37 CFR Part 501	; and		
	dersigned inventor(s) he above-entitled invent	nas (have) executed, on the dat tion.	e(s) indicated below, an a	pplication for United		
<ol> <li>Assign to the America, its territori</li> </ol>	e Government my (our) es and possessions, a	mployment by the Government ) full and exclusive right in and and my (our) entire right, title an pplication(s) and any patent(s)	to said invention within the id interest in and to said a	United States of pplication, and any		
with 37 CFR 501.9( Government choose accordance with 37 irrevocable, royalty-	d), including rights of pes not to file an applica CFR 501.9(d), and su free license in the inve	my (our) full and exclusive forei priority under the International C ation in any foreign country, I (w ch rights will be subject to the r ention with power to grant licens cable, in any foreign patent whi	Convention of Paris (1883) re) may request rights in the reservation to the Governr ses for all governmental pr	, as amended. If the nat country, in nent of a nonexclusive urposes. The terms of		
information to, and (		rnment, (a) to execute any document in manner with the Government in dayreement.				
*4. Authorize an above when require		s of record in the application to	insert the application num	nber and filing date		
(0 Q-X	7	7/22/12	7/2.	2/10		
(Signature of Inventor	)	(Date Assignme	ent Executed) (Date App	3/io plication Executed)		
James A. Richard		1236 White Elephant R		USA		
(Inventor's Typed Nan	ne)	(Mailing Address - Includii				
(Signature of Inventor	)	(Date Assignme	nt Executed) (Date App	olication Executed)		
(Inventor's Typed Nan	ne)	(Mailing Address - Includii	ng Country)			
(Signature of Inventor,	)	(Date Assignme	nt Executed) (Date App	lication Executed)		
(Inventor's Typed Nan	ne)	/Mailing Address - Includir	a Country)			

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/23/2010 REEL: 024730 FRAME: 0990

NASA FORM 430 DEC 2000 PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE.